considering the full redemption scenario.

As a result of the business combination, BCYP will acquire SAB Biotherapeutics subject to the terms of the Merger Agreement, holders of SAB Biotherapeutics Common Stock, and preferred stock

immediately prior to the effective time of the merger will be entitled to receive 29,702,970 fully paid and non-assessable shares of BCYP common stock for which the allocation of such shares is to be
allocated to the holders of SAB Biotherapeutics as determined by the Company.

63

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(In thousands)
As of June 30, 2021

  As of June 30, 2021
As of June 30,

2021
As of June 30,

2021

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc. and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,233  $ 757   116,155  A  $ 117,924   (116,155)  H  $ 1,769
   $ (5,000)  B   -
   (4,221)  C   -
   -   -

Accounts receivable, net   17,109   -   -   17,109   -   17,109
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   427   180   -   607   -   607

Total current assets   27,769   937   106,934   135,640   (116,155)   19,485
Non-current assets:

Marketable securities held in
Trust Account   -   116,155   (116,155)  A   -   -   -
Equipment, net   19,710   -   -   19,710   -   19,710
Deferred offering costs   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating lease right-of-use
assets   2,631   -   -   2,631   -   2,631
Finance lease right-of-use
assets   4,102   -   -   4,102   -   4,102
Total non-current assets   26,443   116,155   (116,155)   26,443   -   26,443

TOTAL ASSETS   54,212   117,092   (9,221)   162,083   (116,155)   45,928

LIABILITIES,
TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT

Accounts payable   5,499   153   -   5,652   -   5,652
Notes payable - current
portion   24   -   -   24   -   24
Operating lease liabilities,
current portion   945   -   -   945   -   945
Finance lease liabilities,
current portion   191   -   -   191   -   191
Due to related party   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred grant income   100   -   -   100   -   100
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities   3,438   -   -   3,438   -   3,438

Total current liabilities   10,197   153   -   10,350   -   10,350
Non-current liabilities:

Operating lease liabilities,
noncurrent   1,896   -   -   1,896   -   1,896
Finance lease liabilities,
noncurrent   3,836   -   -   3,836   -   3,836
Notes payable, noncurrent   25   -   25   -   25
Warrant liability   -   5,531   -   5,531   -   5,531
Deferred underwriting fee   -   4,221   (4,221)  C   -   -   -
   -   -
Earnout liability   -  G   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities  5,757   9,752   (4,221)   11,288   -   11,288
Total liabilities   15,954   9,905   (4,221)   21,638   -   21,638

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to
possible redemption   -   102,187   (102,187)  D   -   -   -

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Series A Preferred stock   1   -   (1)  F   -   -   -
Series A-1 Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series A-2 Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series A-2A Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series B Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common stock   4   -   3  F   7   -   6
   (1)   H
Additional paid-in capital   51,769   4,238   102,187  D   153,954   -   37,800
   762  E
   (2)  F   -
   (5,000)  B   (116,154)   H
Retained earnings (deficit)   (13,516)   762   (762)  E   (13,516)   (13,516)
   -   -
   -  G   -

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   38,258   5,000   (5,000)   140,445   (116,155)   24,290

TOTAL LIABILITIES,
TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)   54,212   117,092   (9,221)   162,083   (116,155)   45,928

64

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, are as follows:

 (A) Reflects the reclassification of marketable securities held in the Trust Account to cash under the no redemption scenario.
 (B) Represents preliminary estimated direct and incremental transaction costs to be incurred. These costs are accounted as a reduction in the combined cash account with a corresponding reduction in

APIC consistent with the treatment described in SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 5.A.

[…]

(H) Represents full redemption of the BCYP shares subject to redemption under the full redemption scenario.

65

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
For the six-months ended June 30, 2021

For the Six-Months Ended June 30,

2021

For the Six-
Months Ended
June 30, 2021

For the Six-
Months Ended
June 30, 2021

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc. and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

Revenue:

Revenue  $ 35,137  $ -  $ -   $ 35,137  $ -  $ 35,137
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs   -   368   368   368
Research and development   31,468   -   -   31,468   -   31,468
General and administrative   5,731   -   -   5,731   -   5,731

Total operating costs and expenses   37,199   368   -   37,567   -   37,567
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   -
Loss from operations   (2,062)   (368)   -   (2,430)   -   (2,430)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   669   -   -   669   -   669
Interest income (expense)   11   5   (5)   AA   11   11
Interest expense   (150)   -   -   (150)   -   (150)
Offering costs allocated to warrants   -   (360)   (360)   (360)
Change in the fair value of warrants   -   1,494   1,494   1,494

Total other income (expense)   530   1,139   (5)   1,664   -   1,664
Net income (loss)   (1,532)   771   (5)   (766)   -   (766)

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net (loss) income  $ (1,532)  $ 771  $ (5)   $ (766)  $ -  $ (766)

SAB Biotherapeutics,

Inc.
Big Cypress

Acquisition Corp.
Assuming Minimum

Redemptions
Assuming Full
Redemption

Weighted common shares outstanding - basic   35,216,000   4,162,957   43,896,970   33,561,000
Weighted common shares outstanding - diluted   35,216,000   4,162,957   43,896,970   33,561,000
Basic net (loss) income per share  $ (0.04)  $ 0.18  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)
Diluted net (loss) income per share  $ (0.04)  $ 0.18  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)

66

SAB Biotherapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Big Cypress Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
For the year-ended December 31, 2020

For the Year Ended December 31,

2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

SAB
Biotherapeutics,

Inc. and
Subsidiaries
(Historical)

Big Cypress
Acquisition

Corp.
 (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Full
Redemption)

Revenue:

Revenue  $ 55,238  $ -  $ -  $ 55,238  $ -  $ 55,238
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs   -   9   9   9
Research and development   27,909   -   -   27,909   -   27,909
General and administrative   6,772   -   -   6,772   -   6,772

Total operating costs and expenses   34,681   9   -   34,690   -   34,690
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   -
Loss from operations   20,557   (9)   -   20,548   -   20,548
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense):   4   -   -   4   -   4
Interest income (expense)   26   -   -   26   -   26
Interest expense   (469)   -   -   (469)   -   (469)

Total other income (expense)   (439)   -   -   (439)   -   (439)
Net income (loss)   20,118   (9)   -   20,109   -   20,109

Income tax provision   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ 20,118  $ (9)  $ -  $ 20,109  $ -  $ 20,109

SAB Biotherapeutics,
Inc.

Big Cypress Acquisition
Corp.

Assuming Minimum
Redemptions

Assuming Full
Redemptions

Weighted common shares outstanding - basic   35,216,000   2,500,000   43,896,970   33,561,000
Weighted common shares outstanding - diluted   58,051,614   49,855,570   39,519,600
Basic net income (loss) per share  $ 0.37  $ -  $ 0.46  $ 0.60
Diluted net income (loss) per share  $ 0.35  $ -  $ 0.40  $ 0.60

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, and the year ended December 31, 2020, are as